F‘ FEDERAL SIGNAL CORPORATION
Emergency Products

2561055A
REV. A 1094
Printed in U.S.A.

INSTRUCTION SHEET

MODEL SHLCDK RETROFIT KIT

SAFETY MESSAGE TO INSTALLERS

Peoples lives depend on your safe installation of
our products. It is important to read, understand and
follow all instructions shipped with this product and
the related add-on products. In addition, listed below
are some other important safety instructions and
precautions you should follow:

e This retrofit kit requires extensive modifi-
cations to the existing light bar. If improp-
erly installed, the modified product may
not function correctly causing injury or

death to pedestrians and the motoring
public. Failure to have this retrofit kit
installed by a Federal Signal Corporation
Authorized Service Center and/or Federal
Signal Corporation Stocking Distributor
voids all existing warranties. To locate an
Authorized Stocking Distributor or Service
Center, please call (708) 534-4745.

e To properly perform this modification: you
must have a good understanding of automo-
tive electrical procedures and systems,
along with proficiency in the installation
and use of safety warning equipment.

¢ A light system is a high current device. In
order for it to function properly, a separate
ground connection must be made. If practi-
cal, it should be connected to the negative
battery terminal. At a minimum, it may be
attached to a solid metal body or chassis
part that will provide an effective ground
path as long as the light is to be used.

¢ Locate light system controls so the
VEHICLE and CONTROLS can be operated
safely under all driving conditions.

¢  You should frequently inspect the light to
ensure that it is operating properly and
that it is securely attached to the vehicle.

e File these instructions in a safe place and
refer to them when maintaining the product.

Failure to follow all safety precautions and instruc-
tions may result in property damage, serious injury,
or death to you or others.

A. GENERAL.

The Model SHLCDK is a retrofit kit designed to
allow you to convert a Federal StreetHawk® to an All
Light StreetHawk lightbar.

After unpacking the Model SHLCDK, carefully
check all envelopes, shipping labels, and tags before
removing or destroying them. Ensure that the parts
listed in the KIT CONTENTS LIST are contained in
the packing carton.

NOTE

In the event questions concerning this installa-
tion arise, please call our Service Department
at 1-800-433-9132 (In Illinois: 708-534-3400).

B. KIT CONTENTS LIST.
Part No.

T300A218-01-0044
T300A218-07-0012
T300A218-22-0025

Qty. Description

Wire, Terminated, Brown
Wire, Terminated, Violet
Wire, Terminated, Wht/Red
Wire, Terminated, Wht/Yel T300A218-24-0029
Wire, Terminated, Wht/Blue T300A218-26-0029
Wire, Terminated, Wht/Red/Blue T300A218-67-0004

Wire Tie 150A109
Terminal, Female Insulated 224A216-01
Terminal, Male Insulated 224A217-01
Terminal Tab 233A181
Terminal Tab 233A184

Scr., #10 Hex. Hd.
Scr., Pan Hd.
Ser., #10 x 3/4" Hex. Hd.

7000A302-14
7011A030-06
7011A122-12

4 Scr., #10 x 1/2" Hex. Hd. 7011A122-08
Ground Spacer 8559A000
Center Base 8559181
Base Plate 8559191
Gasket, Center Base 8559221
Center Dome 8559182A-G
Bracket, Channel 8559D040
Bracket, Channel, Extension 8559D041
Ext. Tooth Lockwasher 7075A026
Gasket, Bulkhead (Dome) 8559A091

O RFAONRFRFHEFNHHEFAROURIATINTHRRRFHR

INSTALLATION.
NOTE

To aid installation, an exploded view of the
installed retrofit kit is shown in figure 8.

1. Completely disconnect all ground (-) leads at
the vehicle battery.

2. See figure 1. Remove the three #10 hex head
screws from the rear of the upper grill. Remove the

upper grill.
3. See figure 1. Remove the eight #8-32 x 7/8"
hex head dome screws (four per dome).

4. Carefully remove the domes. Ensure that the
bulkhead gasket remains tucked in its groove.



#10 TYPE"B" HEX HEAD
THD. FORMING SCREWS
70114135 (3)

LOWER GRILLE —\

DOME
85594042

8-32 X 7/8 HEX HD. SCREWS
7000A302-14 (8)

DOME
85594042

UPPER GRILLE —

. )/ NN
x
/\\ Sy

TTTUE T T =2 \)k \,\ \//’X &
- = 3 v » 7 ’

BULKHEAD GASKET
B8559A09(B (AR)

29042628~ 68

Figure 1.

5. To ease reassembly, note and record the
incoming cable wires’ positions on the molded-in
terminal strip in the housing on the passenger side of
the lightbar. Disconnect the incoming cable wires,
including the ground wire. Note that the incoming
cable’s ground wire will be relocated in a later step.
Loosen the incoming cable clamp and remove the
incoming cable.

If desired, although NOT recommended, the
cable can be removed from the vehicle.

NOTE

Although it is possible to install this retrofit
kit with the lightbar installed on the vehicle,
Federal recommends that the kit be installed
with the lightbar REMOVED from the vehicle.

6. Remove and retain the mounting bolts from
mounting brackets. Remove the lightbar from the
vehicle.

7. Remove and retain the mounting kit parts
from the lightbar.

8. Ifthe lightbar is equipped with a speaker,
remove the speaker and brackets from the lightbar.
The converted lightbar has no provisions for a
lightbar-mounted speaker. It will be necessary to
relocate the speaker or purchase a bumper-mounted
speaker.

9. See figure 2. Remove the driver side and
passenger side diagonal mirrors from the base (5/16
hex hd). To ease reassembly, note and record their
position.

10. See figure 2. Remove the rotators’ ground
screws. To ease reassembly, note the locations. The
inboard rotators’ grounds will be relocated in a later
step.

11. Cut the wire ties from the lightbar wiring
harness. Remove, as much as possible, the silicone
sealant from around the lightbar’s wiring harness.

12. To ease reassembly, note and record the
lightbar wiring harness wires’ positions on the
molded-in terminal strip in the housing on the driver
side of the lightbar. Disconnect the wires from driver
side molded-in terminal strip and secondary lights.

13. Cut the terminals off the end of the driver
side lightbar wiring harness wires. Note and record
the terminal type on the end of each wire (female
insulated, female uninsulated, or male insulated).

14. Remove the silicone sealant around the
lightbar wiring harness where it enters the driver
side and passenger side bases. See figure 2. Carefully
pull the lightbar wiring harness and brown zip-cord
(speaker wire) toward the passenger side through the
hole in the driver side base. Remove and discard the
brown zip-cord speaker wire. Pull the wiring harness
through the hole in the passenger side base.

15. See figure 2. Remove the #10 thread-forming
screws that secure the rotators to the metal channels.

NOTE

It is not necessary to remove the screws which
secure the rotators to the plastic bases.

16. See figure 2. Remove the #10 thread-forming
screws that secure the plastic bases and lower grill to
the metal channels.

17. Remove the bases. Discard the old metal
channels and attached lower speaker grill.

18. Assemble the metal channels as shown in
figure 3A. Install four #10 x 1/2" thread-forming
screws (2 per side) at the locations shown. Do not
tighten the screws at this time.




"z ainbiH

30IS SH3ATYHd 1INGCY4 0I5 J3ONISSV

EN ire
foi}

sl gl




3AIS SY3IATYEd

‘€ ainbiH

INOYA

30IS Yd3ION3SSVd

TINNYHO
JHIM JILSVd

-] -]
°
o ° ° ° °
o ° o
o ° -]
-] o
A‘Iohoz
© o] o -]
° -
o o
o ° ° ° ] ° ] ° ° °
° -
o ° ° ° ° ] o
° -] ° ° | [}
© ] [} o
/
o ° oo ° ° 8\.\0 o o o o o o ° ° ° oo
~N
° o ) ° ° ° 6o o o o o o ° ° o oo
434
ra——3/9 G—




19. See figure 3B. Place the center base plate in
position on the top center of the metal channel with
the notch facing the front driver side of the lightbar.

20. See figure 3C. Place the center base with the
wire channel positioned as shown over the base plate/
metal channel assembly. Ensure that all holes in
plastic base and base plate are properly aligned.
Secure the center base in position using four #10 x 3/
4" thread-forming screws.

21. See figure 4. Remove the backing from one of
the center base gaskets. Align the hole in the gasket
with the hole in the center base and press into place.
Install the other center base gasket on the other side
of the center base.

22. Remove all old silicone sealant from the end
of the driver and passenger side bases. Bases may
not fit properly on the new metal channel if any old
sealant remains on the bases.

23. See figure 5. Place the driver and passenger
side bases in position on the channel assembly.
Secure the bases in position using the previously
removed #10 screws. Allow approximately 1/16"
between the center base and the driver/passenger
side bases. If adjustment is required, loosen the #10
screws on the bottom of the channel extensions and
slide each channel extension as needed. Tighten the
screws on the bottom of the channel extensions just
enough to keep them from sliding.

24. See figure 5. Route the unterminated end of
the existing internal wiring harness (5 wires)
through the holes in the bases into the driver side
base.

25. See figure 5. Route the unterminated end of
the supplied new wires (6 wires) through the hole in
the passenger side base and into the center base.

26. See figure 5. Connect the driver and passen-
ger side inboard rotators’ ground wires to the metal
channel at each rotator’s leg using #10 thread-
forming screws and external tooth lockwashers. Each
external tooth lockwasher should be installed be-
tween the rotator’s leg and the ground terminal.
Torque the #10 thread-forming screws to 30 - 55 in-
Ibs.

CENTER BASE GASKET
TYPICAL BOTH ENDS 8559221 (2)

< —7
&1& ACCESS HOLE

Figure 4.

1]

29042628- 70

See figure 5. Connect the driver side outboard
rotator and secondary ground wires to the metal
channel using a ground spacer, external tooth
lockwasher, and #10 x 3/4" thread-forming screw.
Install the external tooth lockwasher between the
ground terminal and ground spacer. Torque the #10
thread-forming screw to 30 - 55 in-lbs.

27. Strip approximately 1/4" of insulation from
the ends of the five internal wiring harness wires.
Crimp the supplied terminals on the wire ends as
specified in chart 1.

28. Reconnect the red wire to terminal 4 of the
molded-in driver side terminal strip. Using figures 6,
7 and your notes as a guide, connect the wires listed
in chart 1 to the appropriate terminals of the molded-
in driver side terminal strip.

29. Using figure 7 and your notes as a guide,
reconnect the driver side secondary lights.

30. Strip approximately 1/4" of insulation from
the ends of the six new wires (white/yellow, white/
red, white/blue, white/red/blue, violet, and brown) in
the center base. Crimp the six male insulated termi-
nals (Part No. 224A217-01) on the wire ends.

31. If applicable, install and connect any driver
and passenger side options (rotators, flashing lights,
takedowns, etc.) as described in the instructions
included with the options. Torque the #10 thread-
forming screws to 30 - 55 in-lbs.

32. See figure 5. Dress driver side wires neatly in
the plastic channel. Reinstall the driver side diagonal
mirror. Ensure that wires are not pinched between
the mirror bracket and the plastic channel. Torque
the #10 thread-forming screw to 20 - 30 in-lbs.

CAUTION
Interference with a rotating reflector can dam-
age the reflector or wires. Ensure that wires

are dressed to prevent any interference.

33. Dress the wires using the supplied wire ties.
Cut excess wire tie flush to create a neat appearance.

Wire Color | Terminal Type Part Number

Red Female Uninsulated 224A221-01

Gray Female Insulated 224A216-01

Blue Male Insulated 224A217-01

Orange Male Insulated 224A217-01

Yellow Male Insulated 224A217-01
Chart 1.



‘G aInbiH

£9-§2920062
NOISNELX3 HO \\ 35¢8 2115V
13%ov4g {1} 000 ¥6558

NOISNILX3 v’g-§.ﬁ§-z ¥32vdS

ONNOYY
LU [11920v5L02
\ H100) 'IX3
JYIM ONNOYY — ‘Y IHSVM X007
34NQ3008d 3YIM ONIONNOHS
3dIS SY3IATYA INOY4 3015 d39N3ISSEVd
a%mv i
JONVHYIT0
JONYHYITO [sel¥z] 91/1
\ﬂ m_:
>a LLD @ 7 X
()
Ol [e)
O 0]0! 00000
123468 78 910)
o
= - 7 == ()
itot6 @8 ¢ 8syeci
(¢ Q (©) (s O, () o °
! -
%
©

(dAld
370H NIvya



WARNING

Added lighting options may cause excessive
current draw. Before proceeding with installa-
tion, ensure that conductors are not over-
loaded. Using the current requirements shown
in table 1, calculate the total current require-
ment with the currently installed options. The
total current requirement must not exceed
50-amperes.

34. Install center section options (rotators,
oscillators, DynaRays, takedowns, flashers, etc.) as
described in the instructions included with the
options. Using figure 7 and the instructions included
with the options as a guide, connect the option wires.
Torque the #10 thread-forming screws to 30 - 55 in-
Ibs.

35. Dress center wires neatly in the plastic
channel and wire tie as required. Allow sufficient
clearance between moving parts and wires.

See figure 5. Dress passenger side wires
neatly in the plastic channel. Reinstall the passenger
side diagonal mirror. Ensure that wires are not

Option Current Requirement See Note
Right Alley 4.0 amperes

Left Alley 4.0 amperes
Flashing(2) 2.74 amperes

Take Down 4.0 amperes

Work Light 4.0 amperes

Dir. Strobe 10.0 amperes A
Rotator 4.3 amperes B
TCL 4.0 amperes

DynaRay 4.3 amperes

Tail Light 0.59 amperes

Left Turn 2.10 amperes

Right Turn 2.10 amperes

Cal 4.3 amperes

Ground —_— C
Notes:

A. One J-30 power supply with two directional
strobes requires 5.0 amperes. Two J-30 power
supply with two directional strobes requires
10.0 amperes.

B. The incoming cable's red 12AWG conductor is
rated at 35 amperes. The internal wiring har-
ness uses18 AWG conductors rated at
13 amperes each. DO NOT overload the
conductors.

C. The sum of all option's current requirements
shall not exceed 50 amperes.

Table 1. Option Current Requirements.

pinched between the mirror bracket and the plastic
channel. Torque the #10 thread-forming screw to 20 -
30 in-lbs.

36. Before proceeding, test the operation of all
lights to ensure proper operation. Use a test jumper
wire to connect the lightbar to vehicle ground. Use
another test jumper wire connected to +12VDC and
touch it to the appropriate passenger side terminal
strip position. See figure 6. Ensure that all moving
parts are free to move without obstruction.

Using a silicone sealant, seal openings where
water may leak into the lightbar. However, DO NOT
seal the DRAIN HOLES in the bottom of the bases.
See figure 5.

37. Install the driver and passenger domes and
check for proper fit. See figure 9.

38. Install the gasket in the center dome. Ensure
that the gasket is seated in the bottom of the dome
groove. If the gasket is kinked, the dome will not fit
correctly on the base.

NOTE

A spline roller tool, purchased at a local hard-
ware store, is recommended for installing the
dome gasket in the dome groove.

Install the center dome and check for proper
fit in relation to the driver and passenger domes. See
figure 9.

39. Check the fit between the center and driver
and passenger bases. The gap should be approxi-
mately 1/16" per side. Adjust, if necessary, by loosen-
ing the two #10 screws on the bottom of each channel
extension and sliding the channels as required. See
figures 3A, 5, and 9. Tighten the #10 screws after the
domes fit properly.

40. Reinstall and secure the mounting kit parts
on the lightbar as described in the instructions
included with the mounting kit. Place the lightbar in
position on the vehicle. Reinstall the incoming cable,
if removed, and secure using the cable clamp. Torque
the #10 cable clamp screws to 30 - 55 in-lbs. Using
your notes and figure 6 as a guide, reconnect the
incoming cable wires to the molded-in terminal strip.
Using a silicone sealant, seal the area around the
cable where it enters the base.

See figure 5. Connect the incoming cable’s
ground wire, secondary light’s ground wires, and
outboard rotator ground wire to the metal channel.
Use a ground spacer, external tooth lockwasher, and
#10 x 3/4" thread-forming screw. Install the external



IN FIGURE 8.

DRIVERS SIDE FRONT PASSENGER SIDE
( \_J \_/ N
FRONT FRONT AND FRONT

é.m[mgggggqqqg ; CENTER ANDENDQ

DYNARAY DYNARAY
ROTATOR CENTER @ @ ROTATOR
ROTATOR
LEFT @ROTATOR ROTATOR @ RIGHT
CHASSIS GND. SCRE
ALLEY N H?g . 57 5 s 4ﬁ% | ALLEY
N Q
REAR “D;'% INTERNAL WIRING /<— CENTER Kf\ H ? ? ;5{“"0 EUO)
RED/WHT
ALK/ WHT
~ GRA y
FOR INTERNAL DETAIL WIRING, T
AND EXTERNAL CUSTOMER ORN Y,
< SUPPLIED FUSES AND VEL J
SWITCHES, SEE INDIVIDUAL =~ - JJ R(—)0
WIRING DIAGRAMS k GRW AT

>

(4) TO POWER/IGNITION

290A2628-67

Figure 6.

tooth lockwasher between the ground terminals and
ground spacer. Torque the #10 thread-forming screw
to 30 - 55 in-1bs.

41. See figure 9. Install the passenger side and
driver side dome screws (#8-32 x 7/8" hex head), and
torque the dome screws to 14 - 18 in-lbs. Then, install
and torque the center dome screws to 14 - 18 in-lbs.

42. Secure the lightbar in position as described in
the mounting kit instructions.

D. CHECK AFTER INSTALLATION.
WARNING

To prevent personal injury and/or damage to
vehicle components, in the event of a short-
circuit in the power cable, ensure that a fuse is
installed in each incoming cable conductor. Use
figures 6, 7, and table 2 to determine the proper
fuse for each conductor.

1. Check all screws for proper torque specifica-
tion as follows:

a. Base, ground, and terminal tab screws
should be torqued to 30 - 55 in-1bs.

b. Diagonal mirror screws should be torqued

to 20 - 30 in-1bs.
c. Secondary lens screws should be torqued
to 10 - 15 in-1bs.
d. Dome screws should be torqued to 14 - 18

in-lbs.

Wire Color Functions

GRN Right Alley

ORN Left Alley

BLU Flashing, Takedown

YEL Takedown

BRN Flashing, Work Light, Directional
Strobe, Takedown

BRN/WHT Rotating, Traffic Clearing Light,
Oscillating Light

RED Rotating Lights

GRA Tail Light, Directional Strobe

BLK/WHT Left Turn Signal

RED/WHT Right Turn Signal, Flashing

BLK Ground (-)

Table 2. Electrical Connections.




MCOMING CABLE |

PRIMARY ROTATING LIGHTS
DOMESTIC

RED 254 Sw

250c2628-03

o

PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE ﬂ

PRIMARY ROTATING LIGHTS
INTERNATIONAL

29002628 -04

[ o

PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE 2
YEL 8A SW INCOMING CABLE ONE TAKEDOWN
—— 0%
p— o | o { PASSENGER SIDE )
BEGYEBEEAR0
10987654321
D BLK : gpapeapcooed G
290¢2628-05
= 4 i [ [
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE 3

FLASHING END LIGHTS,
FRONT AND REAR g

= B
NOTE: 35W LAMPS ONLY.
BLU / > Q

BLK
Si8esan00 >

@=

6688
9 -
Q 28002628-06 BLK
FF
DRIVERS SIDE

TWO REAR RF

DRIVERS SIDE 5

INCOMING CABLE DUAL TAKEDOWN,

FRONT END LIGHTS
<

NOTE | NON-FLASHING

TR

YEL BLK
TD

|

|

YEL 1
|

290C2628-08

D

(4

)] |
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE @

THREE FLASHING END LAMPS

| TWO REAR, RF
O | 7 ONE FRONT
ﬁ 9 K0 |
BE | L
BLU . BLX
RIS TE 540 I\ G
| BBEBEAEEEBE
o l S  2v0c2628-08
FF
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE 7

Figure 7.

-9-

INCGMING CABLE ALLEY LIGHTS

faY o\ l N 290ce628-10 fan.\
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE 8
FLASHING LIGHTS,
CENTER, REAR
<

290c2628-11

[

|
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE g

INCOMING CABLE BRAKE , TA(L ,TURN SIGNAL
GRA = BRAKE AND TAIL LIGHT
' RED/WHT = RIGHT TURN

BLK/WHT = LEFT TURN gyt X

P

BLK
WHT/YEL 4§

RED/WHT_ 10A

N
u
B

WHT/YEL

L GRA
Jon Jan) : N 2s0ca28-iz N
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE ﬂ@
BRN/WHT 0A  SW INCOMING CABLE ‘ Ror;gor;s,vcgmcﬂ
— A3 MESTI
< <o O <
I 2345 | 789801 ‘
gappogAapEnda
D RED/WHT qr G
BLK HK)9B7S§432(
oy goeapoEBAEd
RED |
fa N 1 N 29082628-15 [N
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE ﬂﬂ
WORK LIGHTS
REAR, CENTER
<

290c2628- 14

o
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE ﬂ@
REO/WHT  5A INCOMING CABLE ALTERNATE,
et & l REAR FLASHING
RF RF BLK \BLK RF RF BLK
1234567893\ Il . :'35 =
BLX H ﬂ HVPOH D B B E H TVl‘OT o wL‘“Pi::Y"/LVVIEL T
BLK 3,
D (_Y X [POWER BAN | 1 09 B 76354321 (]
Bk Bk | gogpgegooeaa
BLK T
o O | Y 2soc2s28-15 (N
I
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE ﬂ@
A W INCOMING CABLE DUAL TAKEDOWN,
L | CENTER
<o o . <O <
123 | 56789 00 ]
BABYBRBERGA NOTE: NON-FLASHING
D WHT/RED/BLY l 11098 76545321 G
/By || sgpapnABEdas
fan ra:l 290c2628-17
T BLK | BLK To

PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE 14

INCOMING CABLE NOTE:
ALL FUSES AND SWITCHES SHOWN,
ARE COUSTOMER SUPPLIED.



INCOMING CABLE ALTERNATE,
| FRONT FLASHING
< | (o) <
12 456708 9%3D0H
NOTE: 35W LAM LY.
809BAREBAAE | OTE: 35W LANPS OkLy
8L
BLY /LY Ly G
)._.
I 9 ‘IG 5 4
WHT/RE ')
oML AEEEEY:

BLK BLK )_—‘[_§ 0 E 35% LANPS om_v
FF F%Tu LK 290c2628- /7

PASSENGER SIOE FRONT

cﬁ-
&n

DRIVERS SIDE

INCOMING CABLE |

RED/WHT- 3A SW ALTERNATE,

RF puxi Lk REAR FLASHING g ,

wjrw IN —OUT ’L—G.l

)_[Jé:"]l vio WHT/YEL
a

2%0c2628-18 [\
DRIVERS SIDE ﬂ@

PASSENGER SIDE FRONT

FRONT TAKEDOWN

ALL FOUR
o | O <
56789100
% NOTE! DO MOF CONNECT ALL
peBoacad FOUR LAMPS'TO ONE
TERMINAL -
\TWHI/REQ/BLU 5, BLK | o r 55 a3 2 m‘l
| poopgeooee
-l {Q—]
BLK
rﬁmh—]m | Bﬁrap—}znrzsza./y =
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE 17
INCOMING CABLE TWO FLASHING LIGHTS
By sA sw. CENTER, FRONT
< \ N <
I 4567 91011 .
g EEE B aga NOTE: 35W LAMPS ONLY.
P

Swname | opeisiniiaih Q

1
|
OWER 1
|
|

> WHT/BLU
[a LK rt QELK BL(LK 31 290¢2628-20 (D
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE ﬂ8
BLU 154 Sw_ [ INCOMING CABLE | ALTERNATE
= % | FRONT FLASHING
N — ouT
o o | o <
l 2 456789101 »
AageapABEOE |
BLU
X | POWER
{'"”“‘F’“L“aa’aaaaaaaa d
WHT/8LU
r&—y Y—m 2900262821 ;—O——Y
BLK BLK I3
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE 19
BLY ISA SW INCOMING CABLE ALTERNATE
— e l FRONT FLASHING
< () | L] SIDE TO SIDE
(3 4567189101
geppapgRBEEADE
POWER

BLx N LY G
)_<i)wm/azo/s|.u 387654 I
WHT/BLY BOBBE [] []

>——>
BLK
BLK
S Px ITK-Q_‘ 290c2628-22

PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE 2@

ALTERNATE,
REAR FLASHING
| R SIOE TO SIDE RF

BLK "
NOTE:35W LAMPS ONLY
j"’ WHT/YEL 'nY/VEL O

BLK 9 8376541321

sx| | B8080E0ARAS
o ! O\ 290c2628-23 [N
|
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE 23

RED/WHT  5A SW

—_— A%

INCOMING CABLE |

INCOMNG CABLE { SEE NOTEX) ONE DIRECTIONAL STROBE,
L L A S | ON FRONT
< * e T
| 234 789 n
phobggeaate |
YeL : % NOTE: INCOMING CABLE
l WUST BE RENOVED
D ORN FROM PIN € G
Bk aep I
He
Eﬁ o]z J] | BBEAEABRAEE
o D £\ 290c2628-24
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT ORIVERS SIDE 22

TWO DYNARAY INTERSECTION LIGHTS
NOTE: 35W LAMPS ONLY

\
RA
nose|esas2
:!i', paoganpee e,
NN N 290c2628-38 (O )
PASSENGER SIOE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE
BRN 10A SW INCOMING CABLE (SEE NOTE %) DUAI
e ‘ DIRECTIONALLSTROBES
< O own rrONT U
788100
ggada % NOTE: INCOMING CABLE

FROM PINS JAND 6.

YEL (]

| 10

987654321
ge0Ba0oG6ERE

[ ‘ (N 290c2628-25 =t )J
ST

PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE 2 4

i MUST BE REMOVED
;

INCOMING C ABLE TWO ROTATORS ( SHOWN)

RTWO N
] O METEORS W,

I {TC.Ls}
IN CENTER SECTION

BRN/WHT I0A SW

ALTERNATE LOCATION
(TYPICAL)

BLK
o 290C2628-26

PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE 25

INCOMING CABLE

aLuU  SA Sw TWO FRONT FLASHING

() NOTE :

/W LAUPS ONLY
EERTY G
| &8 v
'L"Cz h ol oD\ ‘ O 290c2628-27 r—Q—lau
FF FF

PASSENGER SIDE FRONT ORIVERS SIDE 2@

DUAL DIRECTIONAL STROBES FRONT AND REAR (GRA )
TWO CENTER REAR FLASHING

INCOMING CABLE
# SEE WOTE
SRA 204 SW

BRN/WHT SA SW { BRN/WHT)( 35W LAMPS ONLY}
ann ISA SW L TWO TAKEDOWN ,FRONT CENTER (BRN)
——J\,——o/o-;, ‘
ST ek RF gLkl oLk RF st lLK
* *e
12]4 ]9 I vio
a8 84
X3 8Ly LK | PO'EI
YEL T TTred |
RN b | STROBE PACK
D e e [Tudislie[w] ] d
v LU RED
WHT/RED/BLU__ T YEL BLK
I 6RA

{."l WH1/ BLU
09876 4 |
[Twe]w]wewm i peBeoce [ I
s N 290C2620-26 = Y
5 BLk| 8K g Y BLK

STROBE PACK
% NOTE:INCOMING CABLE WUST BE RENOVED FROM PINS 3,4, AND 9. 27
PASSENGER SIDE FRONT DRIVERS SIDE

-1

BLK “or

Figure 7 (cont.).

-10-



STRE

SHL4L 80O

IMPORTANT

INSTALL END DOMES
PRIOR TO CENTER DOME.

PRIMARY OPTIONS

-11-

ROTATOR , 95FPM (1) SROT- A
ROTATOR , 175FPM (1) SFAST-A
ROTATOR , CENTER 95FPM, W/V MIRRORS {2) SROT2-A
ROTATOR, CENTER 175 FPM , W/V MIRRORS (2) SFAST2-A
TRAFFIC CLEARING LIGHT {1) STCL-A
OSCILLATOR LIGHT (1) S0SC-A
OSCILLATOR LIGHTS (2) SCOSC-A
DYNARAY, CENTER 95FPM (1) SCICLK-A
DYNARAY, CENTER 175FPM (1) SCICLFK-A
DYNARAY, CORNER 95FPM ([} SICLK-A
DYNARAY | CORNER 175FPM {1} SICLFK-A
SECONDARY OPTIONS
ALLEY LIGHTS (2) SA-A
BRAKE ,TAIL,TURN (2) SBTT-A
STEADY BURNING (1) SCAL-A
DIRECTIONAL STROBE (2) SDA-A
WORK LIGHT {1} SWL-A
TAKEDOWN {1} STD-A
FLASHING LIGHTS (2} SFL-A
FLASHING LIGHTS (4) SFLA-A
MIRROR OPTIONS
DIAGONAL MIRROR , PASS. SIOE { END BASE ONLY) 85598082
DIAGONAL MIRROR , DRIV. SIDE { END BASE ONLY) 85598083
CASCADE MIRROR, PASS. SIDE 8559246
CASCADE MIRROR, DRIV. SIDE 8559245
290C2628-7/ V MIRROR 8559C125
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER Q7Y NO. OESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QTY
| BRACKET, CHANNEL 85590040 1 12 SCREW ,# 10 X 3/4 TYPE B ,THD. FRM. HEX. WSH. HD. TOI1AL22-12 6
2 BRACKET, CHANNEL EXTENSION 85530041C 2 '3 TERMINAL, TAB 250 (FLAT) 2334181 14
3 PLATE,BASE CENTER 85591914 1 14 TERMINAL, TAB 250 X 45° 2334184 7
4 SCREW, #10 X 1/2 TYPE B THD. FRM. , HEX WSH. HD. T011A122-08 14 15 SCREW, #8 TYPE B THD. FRM., PHL. PAN HD. 7011A030-06 14
5  BASE 85590038C 2 16 POWER SUPPLY , J30 { STROBE OPTION) 8559C100 AR
6 BASE, CENTER 85591814 1 17 DOME , CLEAR 8559D042¢C 2
7 CABLE, INCOMING , 15 FEET LG. 175773 1 18 DOME , CENTER CLEAR 85591824 )
8 CLAMP, CABLE 85594001 t 19 SCREW, MACHINE 8-32 X 7/8 SLT. IND. HEX HD. 7000A302-14 12
9  GASKET, CENTER BASE 85592214 2
10 SPACER, BRASS 85594000 [
11 LOCKWASHER , # 10 EXT. TOOTH 70754026 i NOTE: FOR COMPLETE PARTS LIST SEE SERVICE PARTS INDEX SHL4800 PAGES 1.58A 8 t-588
e L o o
Figure 8.



DOME
85594042

CENTER GASKET
8559A091-02

CENTER DOME
8559182

e

8-32 X 7/8 HEX HD. SCREWS
7000A302-14 (12)

(4 ON EACH DOME SECTION

DOME
85594042

/\\/ Vo *’\\X’ oy
%\)ﬂi%%(gﬂﬁ

\\AN /\x/d:%

BULKHEAD GASKET
8559A09IB (AR)

290A2628-69

NOTE

Any of the light assembly functions can be
activated by applying 12VDC to the appropriate
control line. The heavy black lead (-) must be
connected to vehicle ground, to perform a func-
tional check.

2. Check all lighting functions for proper
operation. Ensure that the proper fuses are installed
in each circuit as shown in figure 7.

3. Ensure that all rotators are free and clear of
obstructions.

Figure 9.

4. Ensure that wires are not touching any lamp.

5. All drain holes should be free and clear to
promote proper drainage of moisture accumulation.

6. Ensure that all openings that could allow
water to enter the lightbar are sealed. However,
NEVER seal the drain holes in the bottom of the
bases.

-12-

E. MAINTENANCE.
1. Cleaning the Plastic Domes.

Ordinary cleaning of the plastic domes can be
accomplished by using mild soap and a soft rag.
Should fine scratches or a haze appear on the domes,
they can ordinarily be removed with a non-abrasive,
high quality, one-step, automotive paste cleaner/wax
and a soft cloth.

CAUTION

Crazing (cracking) of domes will cause reduced
effectiveness of light system. Do not use clean-
ing agents (which will cause crazing) such as
strong detergents, solvents, or petroleum prod-
ucts. If crazing of domes does occur, reliability
of light for emergency purposes may be reduced
until domes are replaced.

2. Service Parts Kits.

Service Parts Kits and Instructions are
available for these lights. Contact your local Distribu-
tor for more information.



